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TOKS OF DAIRY AND FROZEN POULTRY PRODUCTS 

NOVEMBER 1, 1972 

Source and Content 

Data for this report are collected by mail questionnaires from dairy factories, 
concentrated milk manufacturers, public and semi public cold storages, meat packers, 
growers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central warehouses of chain grocery stores. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and firms are re-
quired to report all stocks held in their own establishments or in specially rented 
rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first business day of the month. 

Stocks of butter and cheese In dairy factories are obtained with the co-opera-
tion of the provincial governments; while stocks of poultry products are obtained 
with the co-operation of the Canada Department of Agriculture. 
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'f 0 'I: OF 00 ICY AND FROZEN POULTRY PRODUCTS 

:OVEMBER 1, 1972 

Creamery butter 

At the opening of the first business day of November 1972, the stocks of 
creamery butter on hand in Canada amounted to 53,536,000 lb. The sm!nary total was 
lower than last year by 13.9 million pounds. The five-year average 1967-1971 of 
November 1 stocks is 89,468,000 lb. The October 1972 "out-of-storage" movement was 
4.3 million pounds as compared with a similar movement of 5.6 million pounds last 
year. 

Cheddar cheese 

The total stocks of cheddar cheese were 79,327,000 lb. The swary total was 
higher than last year by 13.0 million pounds and showed an "out-of-storage" movement 
of 3.5 million pounds for October 1972. 

Concentrated milk products 

I Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers amounted to 
37,931,000 lb. which was a decrease of 5.7 million pounds from last year. The "out- 
of-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for October 1972 was 6.6 million 
pounds. Stocks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, amounted to 181,295,000 
lb. an increase of 113.5 million pounds over last year and an increase of 9.0 million 
pounds over last month. 

Frozen eggs 

Stocks of frozen eggs at November 1 1972 totalled 9,491,000 lb. being 3.2 mil-
lion pounds lower than the 1971 figures. The "out-of-storage" movement for October 
1972 was 1.0 million pounds as compared with an opposite movement of 387 thousand 
pounds during October 1971. 

Frozen poultry meat 

The suimnary total of dressed and eviscerated frozen poultry meat stocks at 
November 1, 1972 was lower than last year by 13.0 million pounds. An "in-to-storage" 
movement of 7.6 million pounds is shown for the month of October 1972. By kind, 
the frozen stocks were: Chicken, 19,032,000 lb., Fowl, 4,559,000 lb., Turkey, 
52,205,000 lb., Duck, 1,130,000 lb. and Goose, 167,000 lb. 
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TABLE 1. Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

November 1, 	October 1, 
Creamery butter 	1972 	1972 	

November 1, 
1971 

Preliminary 	revised  

thousand pounds 

CANADA .......................... 	53,536 	57,858 	67,415 

Prince 	Edward 	Island ................. 402 456 428 
Nova 	Scotia .......................... 269 334 308 
N'w 	Brunswick ........................ 299 327 309 
Qubec 	.............................. 35,337 39,526 48,981 
Ontario 	............................. 9,677 9,857 10,259 
Manitoba 	............................ 1,306 1,322 1,158 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 2,042 2,176 2,146 
Alberta 	............................. 2,882 2,891 2,945 
British 	Columbia- .................... 1,322 969 881 

5 year average 1967-1971 ............ 89,468 

Whey butter -. . ...................... 228 
	

206 	292 

TABLE 2. Stocks of Cheddar Cheese in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

November 1 October 1, 
November 1, 

1972 1O7 
L  1971 

Preliminary revised 

thousand pounds 

CANADA 	.......................... 79,327 82,811 66,282 

Prince 	Edward 	Island 	................ 1,128 1,114 577 
Nova 	Scotia 	......................... 507 542 229 
New 	Brunswick 	....................... 114 138 87 
Quebec 	.............................. 47,429 47,279 40,045 
Ontario 	............................. 26,121 29,686 22,535 
Manitoba 	............................ 1,231 1,166 697 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 100 77 144 
Alberta 	............................. 1,269 1,428 893 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 1,428 1,381 1,075 
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FABLE 3. Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses and 
Dairy Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturers 

November 1, 
1972 

preliminary 

October 1, 
1972 

revised 

November 1, 
1971 

- thousand pounds 

Concentrated Whole Milk 

Condensed whole 	milk 	................ 888 1,152 1,064 

Case 	.............................. (1 ) (1) (1) 

Bulk 	.............................. 888  1,152 1,064 

Evaporated 	whole 	milk 	............... 37,931 44,569 43,644 

Whole 	milk 	powder 	................... 461 428 198 

Spray 	process 	..................... 232 212 198 
Rd 	icr 	process 	.................... 229 216 - 

Partly skimmed milk: 

Evaporated or concentrated 660 793 609 

Concentrated Milk By-products 

skim 	milk 	........................... 785 805 123 

ivaporated 	........................ 674 679 81 
Condensed 	......................... 111 126 42 

kiw 	ino R 	powder 	.................... 181,295 172,252 67,813 

S1ry,roces 	..................... 178,350 169,046 65,411 
<oiler 	prooss 	...... 	.... 	. 	........ 	. 2,945 3,206 2,402 

But term 	1k 	powder 	................... 2,853 2,764 1,487 

Whey 	powder 	......................... 4,943 5,063 5,552 

Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with "bulk". 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) 

November 1, 
1972 

preliminary 

October 1, 
1972 

revised 

November 1, 
1971 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat 

CANADA 	.......................... 79 , 644  72,065 92,620 

Maritimes 	........................... 2,019 2,302 2,386 
Quebec 	.............................. 26,386 22,636 28,278 
Ontario 	............................. 24,879 21,552 29,147 
Manitoba 	............................ 7,993 7,163 12,913 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 2,542  2,284 4,038 
Alberta 	............................. 9, 0 32 8,750 8,140 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 6,793 7,378 7,718 

Ch c ken under 4 	1 b. 

CANADA 	.......................... 5,426 3,959 5,550 

Maritimes 	........................... 183 240 365 
Quebec 	.............................. 2,013 1,050 1,875 
Ontario 	............................. 1,267 756 1,306 
Manitoba 	............................ 569 486 492 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 223 313 626 
Alberta 	............................. 588 485 484 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 583 629 402 

Chicken 4 lb. and over 

CANADA 	.......................... 6,540 5,033 2,867 

Maritimes 	........................... 222 226 189 
Quebec 	.............................. 4,053 3,094 1,368 
Ontario 	............................. 1,270 716 682 
Manitoba 	............................ 279 427 145 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 143 78 118 
Alberta 	............................. 286 262 122 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 287 230 243 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
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lABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Cariada(l) - Continued 

November 1, 	October 1, 
1972 	1972 	November 1, 

1971 preliminary 	revised  

thousand pounds 

Chicken, further processed 

CANADA 	.......................... 7,066 7,219 8,198 

Maritimes 	........................... 346 381 542 
Quebec 	.............................. 2,945 2,886 4,244 
Ontario 	............................. 1,397 1,359 1,041 
Manitoba 	............................ 207 260 457 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 185 181 336 
Alberta 	............................. 566 645 706 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 1,420 1,507 872 

FM 

(ANAVA 	.......................... 4,559 4,242 5,787 

Maritimes 	........................... 110 141 248 
Quebec 	.............................. 1, 135 1,325 1,172 
Ontario 	............................. 1 , 506 1,070 2,458 
Manitoba 	............................ 1,045 853 900 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 99 117 171 
Alberta 	............................. 258 212 290 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 406 524 548 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

CANADA 	.......................... 4,673 5,965 6,869 

Maritimes 	........................... 262 408 195 
Quebec 	.............................. 1,467 1,824 2,215 
Ontario 	............................. 1,351 1,641 1,821 
Manitoba 	............................ 172 173 849 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 187 183 314 
Alberta 	............................. 521 624 516 
Iritish 	Columbia 	.................... 713 1,112 959 

( 1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 



TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

November 1, 
1972 

preliminary 

October 1, 
1972 

revised 

November 1, 
1971 

thousand pounds 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

CANADA 	.......................... 18,38 7  18,374 21,809 

Maritimes 	........................... 364 397 301 
Quebec 	.............................. 4,518 4,327 4,529 
Ontario 	............................. 6,556 6,768 8,157 
Manitoba 	............................ 1,811 1,791 3,327 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 788 704 865 
Alberta 	............................. 2,788 2,772 2,340 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 1,562 1,615 2,290 

Turkey 16 lb. and over 

CANADA .......................... 

Maritimes ........................... 

Quebec .............................. 

Ontario ............................. 
Manitoba ............................ 
Saskatchewan ........................ 

Alberta ............................. 

British Columbia .................... 

26,952 21,861 35,717 

444 363 443 
8,030 6,336 11,583 
9,507 7,819 11,963 
3,100 2,225 5,227 

829 614 1,433 
3,725 3,364 3,201 
1,317 1,140 1,867 

Turkey, further processed 

CANADA 	.......................... 2,193 1,690 2,121 

Maritimes 	........................... 33 27 29 
Quebec 	.............................. 913 525 419 
Ontario 	............................. 538 437 362 
Manitoba 	............................ 265 233 565 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 34 43 36 
Alberta 	............................. 76 97 311 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 334 328 399 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Heat in Canada(l) - Continued 

I November 1, 	October 1, November 1, 
1972 	1972 

1971 preliminary 	revised 

thousand pounds 

Total turkey 

CANADA .......................... 

Maritimes ........................... 
Quebec.............................. 
Ontario............................. 
Manitoba ............................ 
Saskatchewan ........................ 
Alberta............................. 
British Columbia .................... 

52,205 47,890 66,516 

1,103 1,195 968 
14,928 13,012 18,746 
17,952 16,665 22,303 
5,348 4,422 9,968 
1,838 1,544 2,648 
7,110 6,857 6,368 
3,926 4,195 5,515 

Duck 

CANADA 	.......................... 1,130 1,245 1,439 

Maritimes 	........................... 15 21 14 
Quebec 	.............................. 280 315 371 
Ontario 	............................. 435 454 683 
Manitoba 	............................ 144 163 154 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 30 38 27 
Alberta 	............................. 126 122 72 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 100 132 118 

Goose 

CANADA 	.......................... 167 67 210 

Haritimes 	........................... 2 3 4 
Quebec.............................. 39 39 1 
Ontario 	............................. 8 6 112 
Manitoba 	............................ 112 6 72 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 1 2 9 
Alberta............................. 1 i 8 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 4 10 4 

(1) Totals Include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Concluded 

November 1, 	October 1, 	November I. 
1972 	1972 	1971 

preliminary 	revised 

thousand pounds 

Unclassified 

CANADA 	.......................... 2,551 2,410 2,053 

Maritimes 	........................... 38 95 56 
Quebec 	.............................. 993 915 501 
Ontario 	............................. 1,044 526 562 
Manitoba 	............................ 289 546 725 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 23 11 103 
Alberta 	............................. 97 166 90 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 67 151 16 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 

TABLE 5. 	Stocks of Frozen Eggs in Cold Storage in Canada 

November 1, 	1972 
October 1,

1972 
November 	, 

preliminary revised  1971 

Whole Yolk Whites Total Total Total 

'000 lb. 

CANADA 5,544 1,949 1,998 9,491 10,474 12,555 

Maritimes 32 - 23 55 63 125 

Quebec 	......... 3,238 406 776 4,420 5,089 6,447 

Ontario 	........ 1,551 618 709 2,878 3,093 2832 

Manitoba 118 648 99 865 834 1,379 

Saskatchewan 71 - 2 73 104 132 

Alberta 148 71 71 290 290 146 

British Columbia 386 206 318 910 1,001 1,494 
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